## 504288854 03/24/2017

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

onic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4335535

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BIOPOLYMER TECHNOLOGIES, LTD.	03/24/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EVERTREE		
Street Address: 11-13, RUE DE MONCEAU			
City:	PARIS		
State/Country:	FRANCE		
Postal Code:	75008		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	15067238		

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)523-1231

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-570-1000

**Email:** cedavis@goodwinprocter.com, jlegere@goodwinprocter.com,

PatentBos@goodwinprocter.com

Correspondent Name: GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Address Line 1: 100 NORTHERN AVENUE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BPR-001C2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHAD E. DAVIS
SIGNATURE:	/CHAD E. DAVIS/
DATE SIGNED:	03/24/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=BPR-001AssignmentAgreementBiopolymertoEvertree#page1.tif source=BPR-001AssignmentAgreementBiopolymertoEvertree#page2.tif source=BPR-001AssignmentAgreementBiopolymertoEvertree#page3.tif source=BPR-001AssignmentAgreementBiopolymertoEvertree#page4.tif source=BPR-001AssignmentAgreementBiopolymertoEvertree#page5.tif

source=BPR-001AssignmentAgreementBiopolymertoEvertree#page5.t

PATENT 504288854 REEL: 041726 FRAME: 0035

source=BPR-001AssignmentAgreementBiopolymertoEvertree#page6.tif source=BPR-001AssignmentAgreementBiopolymertoEvertree#page7.tif source=BPR-001AssignmentAgreementBiopolymertoEvertree#page8.tif

# REITERATIVE IP RIGHTS

# ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

DATED 24 MARCH 2016

BETWEEN

BIOPOLYMER TECHNOLOGIES, LTD.

AND

**EVERTREE** 

PATENT REEL: 041726 FRAME: 0037

W80101.22838492.2

# THIS IP RIGHTS ASSIGNEMENT AGREEMENT HAS BEEN ENTERED BETWEEN:

1) BIOPOLYMER TECHNOLOGIES, LTD, an Israeli limited liability company with a share-capital of NIS 100,000, registered in the Register of Companies of Israel under number 51-448840-2, with registered office located at 39, Sheshet Hayamim Street, Ramat Hasharon, Israel and represented by Ran Hagag, duly authorised for the purposes of this agreement,

(hereafter referred to as "BPT Israel"),

2) EVERTREE, a French simplified joint stock company (société par actions simplifiée), with a share-capital of €2,269,300, registered in the Register of Trade and Companies of Paris under number 818 470 817, with registered office located at 11-13, rue de Monceau, 75008 Paris (France), represented by Fabrice Garrigue, duly authorised for the purposes of this agreement.

(hereafter referred to as "Evertree"), Each of BPT Israel and Evertree is hereby individualy referred to as a "Party" an collectively

#### WHEREAS:

referred to as the "Parties".

- A. Pursuant to the IP rights assignment agreement signed on 24 March 2016, between the Parties (the "Assignment Agreement"), BPT Israel has transferred to Evertree the patents listed in the attached Schedule A and hereinafter referred to as the "Patents".
- B. For the registration of the transfer of the Patents, the Parties hereby confirm the Assignment Agreement and specifically refer to its provisions when necessary.

# NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES CONFIRM THE FOLLOWING TERMS AND CONDITIONS AGREED IN THE ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT:

#### 1. ASSIGNEMENT

The Patents, including priority right (droit de priorité), are transferred to Evertree.

Evertree accepts the entire ownership of the Patents and all rights associated therewith.

#### 2. CONSIDERATION

The assignment has been agreed upon for good and valuable consideration.

#### 3. SCOPE OF THE ASSIGNEMENT

Pursuant to the Assignment Agreement, BPT Israel is substituted in all rights in and to the Patents, including the rights to sue for past and future infringement.

## 4. GOVERNING LAW AND SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES

This Agreement shall be governed by French Law.

PATENT PATENT REEL: 041726 FRAME: 0038

Any dispute between the Parties arising from the interpretation and/or implementation of this Agreement, unless an amicable settlement has been agreed upon by the Parties, shall be brought before the Paris civil court of first instance (Tribunal de grande instance de Paris).

#### 5. LANGUAGE OF THE AGREEMENT

This agreement has been drafted in English. Should it be translated into one or several foreign languages, the English version shall be the sole authentic version in case of litigation.

#### 6. NUMBER OF COPIES

This agreement is made in thirteen (13) original copies, for publication purpose at the relevant patent registers.

Signed on 24 March 2016, in Paris, France.

BIOPOLYMER TECHNOLOGIES, LTD.

Represented by Ran Hagag

Position: CEO

Evertree

Represented by Fabrice Garrigue

Position: CEO

# Schedule A

# PATENTS

Docket No.	Country / Region	Application Number	Application Filing Date	Application Status	Patent No.	Title
BPR- 001BR	Brazil	PI10094130	08-Mar- 2010	Pending		PROTEIN-CONTAINING EMULSIONS AND ADHESIVES, AND MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- 001CA	Canada	2753866	08-Mar- 2010	Pending		PROTEIN-CONTAINING EMULSIONS AND ADHESIVES, AND MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- 001CN	China	2010800196 07.4	08-Mar- 2010	Pending		PROTEIN-CONTAINING EMULSIONS AND ADHESIVES, AND MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- 001CN D1	China	2015109934 19.6	08-Mar- 2010	Pending		PROTEIN-CONTAINING EMULSIONS AND ADHESIVES, AND MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- 001EP	Europe	10742324.6	08-Mar- 2010	Pending		PROTEIN-CONTAINING EMULSIONS AND ADHESIVES, AND MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- 001IN	India	7139/CHEN P/2011	08-Mar- 2010	Pending		PROTEIN-CONTAINING EMULSIONS AND ADHESIVES, AND MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- 001MX	Mexico	MX/a/2011/ 009085	08-Mar- 2010	Granted	315816	PROTEIN-CONTAINING EMULSIONS AND ADHESIVES, AND MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- 001NZ	New Zealand	594868	08-Mar- 2010	Granted	594868	PROTEIN-CONTAINING EMULSIONS AND ADHESIVES, AND MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF



Docket No.	Country / Region	Application Number	Application Filing Date	Application Status	Patent No.	Title
BPR- 001PC	РСТ	PCT/US10/2 6526	08-Mar- 2010	Nationalized		PROTEIN-CONTAINING EMULSIONS AND ADHESIVES, AND MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- 001RU	Russia	2011140481	08-Mar- 2010	Granted	2558365	PROTEIN-CONTAINING EMULSIONS AND ADHESIVES, AND MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR-001	U.S.	12/719521	08-Mar- 2010	Granted	8519031	PROTEIN-CONTAINING EMULSIONS AND ADHESIVES, AND MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- 001C1	U.S.	13/951710	26-Jul-2013	Pending		PROTEIN-CONTAINING EMULSIONS AND ADHESIVES, AND MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- 001C2	U.S,	15/067,238	11-Mar- 2016	Pending		PROTEIN-CONTAINING EMULSIONS AND ADHESIVES, AND MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- 002BR	Brazil	PI10105360	08-Mar- 2010	Pending		PROTEIN-CONTAINING FOAMS, MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- 002CA	Canada	2753896	08-Mar- 2010	Pending		PROTEIN-CONTAINING FOAMS, MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- 002CN	China	2010800195 99.3	08-Mar- 2010	Granted	ZL201080 019599.3	PROTEIN-CONTAINING FOAMS, MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- 002EP	Europe	10742325.3	08-Mar- 2010	Pending		PROTEIN-CONTAINING FOAMS, MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- 002IN	India	7138/CHEN P/2011	08-Mar- 2010	Pending		PROTEIN-CONTAINING FOAMS, MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- 002JPD1	Japan	2015- 112224	08-Mar- 2010	Pending		PROTEIN-CONTAINING FOAMS, MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- 002MX	Mexico	MX/a/2011/ 009084	08-Mar- 2010	Granted	316532	PROTEIN-CONTAINING FOAMS, MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF

Docket No.	Country / Region	Application Number	Application Filing Date	Application Status	Patent No.	Title
BPR- 002PC	РСТ	PCT/US10/2 6553	08-Mar- 2010	Nationalized		PROTEIN-CONTAINING FOAMS, MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- 002RU	Russia	2011140501	08-Mar- 2010	Granted	2558360	PROTEIN-CONTAINING FOAMS, MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR-002	U.S.	12/719721	08-Mar- 2010	Granted	8623931	PROTEIN-CONTAINING FOAMS, MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- 002C1	U.S.	14/136161	20-Dec-2013	Pending		PROTEIN-CONTAINING FOAMS, MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- 003CA	Canada	2801262	07-Jun-2011	Pending		PROTEIN-CONTAINING ADHESIVES, AND MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- 003EP	Europe	11736210.3	07-Jun-2011	Pending		PROTEIN-CONTAINING ADHESIVES, AND MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- 003PC	PCT	US11/03945 3	07-Jun-2011	Nationalized		PROTEIN-CONTAINING ADHESIVES, AND MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
8PR- 003RU	Russia	2012156889	07-Jun-2011	Pending		PROTEIN-CONTAINING ADHESIVES, AND MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR-003	U.S.	13/154607	07-Jun-2011	Granted	8916668	PROTEIN-CONTAINING ADHESIVES, AND MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- 003C1	U.S.	14/553328	25-Nov-2014	Pending		PROTEIN-CONTAINING ADHESIVES, AND MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- 004CA	Canada	2848057	07-Sep-2012	Pending		PROTEIN-CONTAINING ADHESIVES, AND MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
8PR- 004EP	Europe	12830523.2	07-Sep-2012	Pending		PROTEIN-CONTAINING ADHESIVES, AND MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- 004PC	PCT	PCT/US12/5 4124	07-Sep-2012	Nationalized		PROTEIN-CONTAINING ADHESIVES, AND MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF

Docket No.	Country / Region	Application Number	Application Filing Date	Application Status	Patent No.	Title
BPR-004	U.S.	14/343521	22-Aug-2014	Pending		PROTEIN-CONTAINING ADHESIVES, AND MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- 005BR	Brazil	BR1120140 055025	07-Sep-2012	Pending		PROTEIN-CONTAINING ADHESIVES, AND MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- 005CA	Canada	2848056	07-Sep-2012	Pending		PROTEIN-CONTAINING ADHESIVES, AND MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- COSEP	Europe	12829841.1	07-Sep-2012	Pending		PROTEIN-CONTAINING ADHESIVES, AND MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- 005PC	РСТ	PCT/US12/0 54116	07-Sep-2012	Nationalized		PROTEIN-CONTAINING ADHESIVES, AND MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- 005RU	Russia	2014113932	07-Sep-2012	Pending		PROTEIN-CONTAINING ADHESIVES, AND MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR-005	U.S.	13/606470	07-Sep-2012	Abandoned		PROTEIN-CONTAINING ADHESIVES, AND MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
8PR- 005C1	U.S.	14/964,856	10-Dec-2015	Pending		PROTEIN-CONTAINING ADHESIVES, AND MANUFACTURE AND USE THEREOF
BPR- 007EP	Europe	13824739.0	30-Jul-2013	Pending  		PROTEIN ADHESIVES CONTAINING AN ANHYDRIDE, CARBOXYLIC ACID, AND/OR CARBOXYLATE SALT COMPOUNDS AND THEIR USE
BPR- 007PC	РСТ	PCT/IB2013 /002188	30-Jul-2013	Nationalized		PROTEIN ADHESIVES CONTAINING AN ANHYDRIDE, CARBOXYLIC ACID, AND/OR CARBOXYLATE SALT COMPOUNDS AND THEIR USE

Docket	Country /	Application	Application	Application	Patent	Title
No.	Region	Number	Filing Date	Status	No.	
BPR-007	U.S.	14/417358	26-Jan-2015	Pending		PROTEIN ADHESIVES CONTAINING AN ANHYDRIDE, CARBOXYLIC ACID, AND/OR CARBOXYLATE SALT COMPOUNDS AND THEIR USE

PATENT **N** REEL: 041726 FRAME: 0044

W50101 228/849222 RECORDED: 03/24/2017